

City of Anaheim PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

September 16, 2015

California Energy Commission EPS Compliance 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 **California Energy Commission**

15-EPS-01

TN # 76164

SEP 16 2015

RE: EPS Compliance Filing for the Bowerman Power LFG, LLC Landfill Gas Renewable

Power Purchase and Sale Agreement

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please be advised that the City of Anaheim (Anaheim), at a publicly noticed meeting, approved and authorized execution and delivery of the Renewable Power Purchase and Sale Agreement (Contract) with Bowerman Power LFG, LLC for landfill biomethane gas renewable energy, capacity, resource adequacy benefits, and all associated environmental attributes on March 11, 2014. The Contract information is as follows:

Name of Counterparty: Bowerman Power LFG, LLC

Facility Name: Bowerman Power Project

Facility Location: 11002 Bee Canyon Access Road, Irvine, CA 92602

Technology: Biomethane (Landfill Gas to Energy)

CEC RPS ID: 60938C

Nameplate Capacity of Facility: 19.6 MW

Product Description: Unit Contingent – Renewable Energy

Substitute energy allowed: No

Delivery Start Date: January 2016
Delivery End Date: January 2036

Consistent with the Anaheim City Council certification at its public meeting on September 15, 2015, Anaheim is making this compliance filing requesting the California Energy Commission (Commission) find that this landfill gas renewable energy Contract is compliant with the Greenhouse Gases Emission Performance Standard (EPS) set forth in 20 California Code of Regulations (CCR) § 2900, et seq. and, more specifically, 20 CCR § 2903(b)(2). 20 CCR Section §2906 is not applicable since no substitute energy is allowed under this Contract.

Sincerely

Dukku Lee

Public Utilities General Manager

201 S. Anaheim Blvd. Suite #1101 Anaheim, CA 92805 Tel: (714) 765-5173 www.anaheim.net

California Energy Commission Emissions Performance Standard Compliance Filing

The City of Anaheim (Anaheim) is asking that the Commission find that this Contract is compliant with the greenhouse gases emissions performance standard set forth in Chapter 11 of Title 20 of the California Code of Regulations.

Specifically, Anaheim asserts herein that the facility under contract is compliant pursuant to Section §2903(b) of the regulations. 20 CCR Section §2906 is not applicable since no substitute energy is allowed under this Contract.

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury, the following:

- 1. The Anaheim City Council has reviewed and approved in a noticed public meeting both the covered procurement and the compliance filing;
- Based on the Anaheim City Council's knowledge, information or belief, the compliance filing does not contain a material misstatement or omission of fact;
- Based on the Anaheim City Council's knowledge, information or belief, the covered procurement complies with this Article; and
- 4. The covered procurement described above contains contractual terms or conditions specifying that the contract or commitment is void and all energy deliveries shall be terminated no later than the effective date of any Commission decision pursuant to Section 2910 that the covered procurement fails to comply with this Article.

Dukku Lee

Public Utilities General Manager

City of Anaheim

Date: September 16, 2015